WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1974

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 972

(By Mr, Lager If Mr Queen)

PASSED March 9 1974

In Effect 90 days Passage

C 641

FILED HITTER CIFICE
ESCANT F. MEISTELL HIL
CLOSED ARY OF STATE
TRUS DATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 972

(By Mr. Hager and Mr. Queen)

[Passed March 9, 1974; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, relating to mileage and expenses of judges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. COMPENSATION AND ALLOWANCES.

§6-7-5. Mileage and expenses of judges.

- 1 A judge of the supreme court of appeals and of a circuit court shall be entitled to an allowance for mileage at the rate
- of twelve cents for each mile, to be computed according to the
- distance by the nearest practicable route, necessarily traveled
- 5 from his place of residence, to the place of holding any term
- of court in a county other than that of his residence, and from 6
- such place to his residence; and a judge of the circuit court
- shall be paid the sum of twenty-five dollars per day as expenses
- 9 while holding court in a county other than that in which he
- 10 resides: Provided, That no judge of a circuit court shall be 11 paid mileage and expenses for holding more than ten terms
- of court in any county in any one year, including regular, ad-12
- 13 journed and special terms. The mileage and expenses provided
- for in this article shall be paid to any judge out of the state 14
- treasury as and when the salary of such judge is payable. 15

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

H. Davel Darby

C 641

Chairman Senate Committee 🖊
Elevence To Calenter In
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Haward Warrow
Clerk of the Senate
a allankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
21. T. Brotherton Ja-
President of the Senate
Lewis & MM anus
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 21 st
day of 1974.
auka Chanes.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR

Date 3/21/14

Time 10:300.m.